DuPage County Prevailing Wage Rates posted on 1/25/2024

Trade Title
ASBESTOS ABT-GEN

ASBESTOS ABT-MEC
BOILERMAKER

BRICK MASON
CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON
CERAMIC TILE FINISHER
CERAMIC TILE LAYER

COMMUNICATION
TECHNICIAN

ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP
ELECTRIC #WR GRNDMAN
ELE(.;TRIC I5WR LINEMAN
{ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV
ELECTRICIAN

ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR
FENCE ERECTOR

GLAZIER

HEAT/FROST INSULATOR
IRON WORKER

LABORER

LATHER

MACHINIST

MARBLE FINISHER
MARBLE SETTER
MATERIAL TESTER |

MATERIALS TESTER Il

Rg
Al
All
All
All
All
All

Al

All
All

All
All
All
All
All
All
NE
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

Type C Base ‘Foreman M-F Sa

ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
ALL
ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD

ALL
ALL
ALL

ALL

BLD
BLD
ALL
BLD
BLD
ALL
ALL
ALL
BLD
ALL
BLD
ALL
ALL

48.90
40.59
54.71
50.81
53.51
50.75

45.62°

53.14
37.85

49.22
37.81
59.17
39.19
45.45
65.12
48.48
49.75
5412
57.00
48.90
53.51
55.74
38.75
49.96
38.90
43.90

49.90
43.84
59.63
55.89
55.51
52.75
45.62
58.14
40.65

67.16
67.16
67.16
67.16
49.70
73.26
50.48
51.25
57.37
59.00
49.65
55.51
59.74
52.46
54.96

1.5
1.5
2.0
1.5
1.5
2.0
1.5
1.5

1.5

15
15
1.5
15
1.5
2.0
15
1.5
15
2.0
15
15
15
1.5
1.5
15
15

1.5

1.5

2.0
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
2.0
1.5
20
1.5
2.0
1.5

1.5:

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

Overtime

2.0
2.0
20
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0

2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

+ 2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

Hol

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
20
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

‘HIW

17.37
15.22

6.97
12.50
12.29
17.33
12.75
12.75
13.90

7.00
7.00
7.00
7.00
13.90
16.08
13.68
15.44
15.22

17.05:

17.37
12.29

9.93
12.50
12.50
17.37
17.37

15.16
25.06
23.01

25.26

22.00
15.64
19.41
24.30

13.79

1058

16.57
10.98
27.89
20.56
18.32
25.36
17.86
25.56
15.91
25.26

8.95
20.95
22.31
15.91
15.91

Pension Vac
15.91

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.70

0.00.

0.00
0.00
3.20

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
7.13
5.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.70
1.85
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Trng

0.91
0.88
2.83
1.16
0.81
1.15
1.04
1.12
0.83

Other

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1.48
1.13
1.78
1.18
0.00

0.00
0.00

Add OT

Add OT
1.5x owed .2.0x owed
0.00 0.00
2.80 5.60
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
1.50 3.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
14.15 28.32
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
18.13 36.23
0.00- 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
415 8.30
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00



DuPage County Prevailing Wage Rates posted on 1/25/2024

‘MILLWRIGHT

OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERAT]NG_ENGINEER

OPERATING ENGINEER

OPERATING ENGINEER

OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER

OPERATING ENGINEER

OPERATING ENGINEER

OPERATING ENGINEER

ORNAMENTAL IRON
WORKER

PAINTER
PAINTER - SIGNS
PILEDRIVER
PIPEFITTER
PLASTERER
PLUMBER

ROOFER
SHEETMETAL WORKER
SPRINKLER FITTER
STEEL ERECTOR
STONE MASON

TERRAZZO FINISHER

All
All
All
All
All
All

All
All

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

All

All

All
All
All
All
All
All
All

All

All
All

ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD

'BLD

BLD
FLT
HWY
HWY

HWY

HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
ALL

ALL

BLD
ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
ALL

BLD
BLD

~N OO 0 b~ W N

N

N ol o s ow

53.51
56.60
55.30
52.75
51.00
60.35

5760
59.60°

41.00
54.80
54.25

5220
1 50.80
49.60°

57.80

55.80

55.01

51.55
45.49
53.51
55.00
50.85
56.80
49.25
54.25
56.60

57.007

50.81
46.94

55.51
60.60
60.60
60.60
60.60
60.60
© 60.60
60.60
41.00
58.80
58.80

15
2.0
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
1.5
1.5
1.5

58.80
58.80
58.80
58.80
58.80
57.51

53.55
51.09
55.51
58.00

53.90;

60.20
54.25
56.96
59.35

© 59.00

55.89
46.94

15
1.5
15
15
15
2.0

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

15

15

15

1.5
15
2.0
15
1.5

1.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5

2.0

1.5,

1.5

15!

1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5

15
15
2.0

1.5:

1.5

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
20
2.0

20

20
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

15

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

20

2.0
20
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

12.29
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
20.90
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
22.95
14.23

17.98

8.20
12.29
12.65
12.50
17.00
11.83
13.60
14.45
17.05
12.50
12.75

25.26
20.05
20.05
20.05
20.05
20.05
20.05
20.05

17.85

20.05

20.05!

20.05
20.05
20.05

20.05

20.05
26.00

7.15
16.81
25.26

2285

22.80

17.29.

16.14
19.43
18.80
25.56
23.01

17.73°

0.00
0.00

1.70
0.00
0.00

10.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
2.62
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

©0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00-

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

10.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

10.00

0.00
0.00
0.00



DuPage County Prevailing Wage Rates posted on 1/25/2024

"TERRAZZO MECHANIC ‘Al |BLD 5085 5435 15 15 20 20 1275 1942 000 1.10 0.0
TRAFFIC SAFETYWORKERI Al HWY 4010 4170 15 15 20 20 1060 935 0.00 1.00 0.0
TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER Il ALL HWY 4110 4270 15 15 20 20 10.60 9.35. 0.00 1.00 0.00
TRUCK DRIVER Al ALL 1 4276 4331 15 15 20 20 1133 1475 000 0.15 0.0
TRUCK DRIVER Al ALL 2 4291 4331 15 15 20 20 1133 1475 000 0.15 0.0
TRUCK DRIVER Al ALL 3 4311 4331 15 15 20 20 1133 1475 000° 0.15  0.00
TRUCK DRIVER Al ALL 4 4331 4331 15 15 20 20 1133 1475 000 0.15  0.00
TUCKPOINTER Al BLD 5053 5153 15 15 20 20 955 2172 000 1.11  0.00
Legend

Rg Region

Type Trade Type - All, Highway,Building,Floating,Oil & Chip,Rivers

C Class

Base Base Wage Rate

OT M-F Unless otherwise noted, OT pay is required for any hour greater than 8 worked each day, Mon through Fri. The number
listed is the multiple of the base wage.

OT Sa Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Saturdays

OT Su Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Sundays

OT Hol Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Holidays

H/W Health/Welfare benefit

Vac Vacation

Trng Training

Other Ins Employer hourly cost for any other type(s) of insurance provided for benefit of worker.

Explanations DUPAGE COUNTY
IRON WORKERS AND FENCE ERECTOR (WEST) - West of Route 53.

The following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply: New Years Day,
Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Veterans Day in some classifications/counties.
Generally, any of these holidays which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. This then makes work performed
on that Monday payable at the appropriate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain
days of celebration. If in doubt, please check with IDOL.

EXPLANATION OF CLASSES

ASBESTOS - GENERAL - removal of asbestos material/mold and hazardous materials from any place in a building, including
mechanical systems where those mechanical systems are to be removed. This includes the removal of asbestos materials/mold

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

10.00

0.00



DuPage County Prevailing Wage Rates posted on 1/25/2024

and hazardous materials from ductwork or pipes in a building when the building is to be demolished at the time or at some close
future date.

ASBESTOS - MECHANICAL - removal of asbestos material from mechanical systems, such as pipes, ducts, and boilers, where the
mechanical systems are to remain.

TRAFFIC SAFETY Worker |

Traffic Safety Worker | - work associated with the delivery, installation, pick-up and servicing of safety devices during periods of
roadway construction, including such work as set-up and maintenance of barricades, barrier wall reflectors, drums, cones,
delineators, signs, crash attenuators, glare screen and other such items, and the layout and application or removal of conflicting
and/or temporary roadway markings utilized to control traffic in construction zones, as well as flagging for these operations.

TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER I

Work associated with the installation and removal of permanent pavement markings and/or pavement markers including both
installations performed by hand and installations performed by truck.

CERAMIC TILE FINISHER

The grouting, cleaning, and polishing of all classes of tile, whether for interior or exterior purposes, all burned, glazed or unglazed
products; all composition materials, granite tiles, warning detectable tiles, cement tiles, epoxy composite materials, pavers, glass,
mosaics, fiberglass, and all substitute materials, for tile made in tile-like units; all mixtures in tile like form of cement, metals, and
other materials that are for and intended for use as a finished floor surface, stair treads, promenade roofs, walks, walls, ceilings,
swimming pools, and all other places where tile is to form a finished interior or exterior. The mixing of all setting mortars
including but not limited to thin-set mortars, epoxies, wall mud, and any other sand and cement mixtures or adhesives when
used in the preparation, installation, repair, or maintenance of tile and/or similar materials. The handling and unloading of all
sand, cement, lime, tile, fixtures, equipment, adhesives, or any other materials to be used in the preparation, installation, repair, or
maintenance of tile and/or similar materials. Ceramic Tile Finishers shall fill all joints and voids regardless of method on all tile
work, particularly and especially after installation of said tile work. Application of any and all protective coverings to all types of
tile installations including, but not be limited to, all soap compounds, paper products, tapes, and all polyethylene coverings,
plywood, masonite, cardboard, and any new type of products that may be used to protect tile installations, Blastrac equipment,
and all floor scarifying equipment used in preparing floors to receive tile. The clean up and removal of all waste and materials.
All demolition of existing tile floors and walls to be re-tiled.

COMMUNICATIONS TECHNICIAN

Low voltage installation, maintenance and removal of telecommunication facilities (voice, sound, data and video) including
telephone and data inside wire, interconnect, terminal equipment, central offices, PABX, fiber optic cable and equipment, micro
waves, V-SAT, bypass, CATV, WAN (wide area networks), LAN (local area networks), and ISDN (integrated system digital network),
pulling of wire in raceways, but not the installation of raceways.

MARBLE FINISHER



