						Overtime										
Trade Title	Rg	Туре	С	Base	Foreman	M-F	Sa	Su	Hol	H/W	Pension	Vac	Trng	Other Ins	Add OT 1.5x owed	Add OT 2.0x owed
ASBESTOS ABT-GEN	All	ALL		48.90	49.90	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	17.37	15.91	0.00	0.91		0.00	0.00
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC	All	BLD	T	40.59	43.84	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	15.22	15.16	0.00	0.88		2.80	5.60
BOILERMAKER	All	BLD	T	54.71	59.63	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	6.97	25.06	0.00	2.83		0.00	0.00
BRICK MASON	All	BLD		50.81	55.89	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.50	23.01	0.00	1.16	0.00	0.00	0.00
CARPENTER	All	ALL		53.51	55.51	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.29	25.26	1.70	0.81		0.00	0.00
CEMENT MASON	All	ALL		50.75	52.75	2.0	1.5	2.0	2.0	17.33	22.00	0.00	1.15	0.00	1.50	3.00
CERAMIC TILE FINISHER	All	BLD		45.62	45.62	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.75	15.64	0.00	1.04	0.00	0.00	0.00
CERAMIC TILE LAYER	All	BLD	Т	53.14	58.14	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.75	19.41	0.00	1.12	0.00	0.00	0.00
COMMUNICATION TECHNICIAN	All	BLD		37.85	40.65	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	13.90	24.30	3.20	0.83	0.00	14.15	28.32
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP	All	ALL		49.22	67.16	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	7.00	13.79	0.00	1.47	1.48	0.00	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN	All	ALL	T	37.81	67.16	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	7.00	10.58	0.00	1.14	1.13	0.00	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN	All	ALL		59.17	67.16	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	7.00	16.57	0.00	1.77	1.78	0.00	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV	All	ALL		39.19	67.16	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	7.00	10.98	0.00	1.17	1.18	0.00	0.00
ELECTRICIAN	All	BLD		45.45	49.70	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	13.90	27.89	7.13	1.20	0.00	18.13	36.23
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR	All	BLD	Г	65.12	73.26	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	16.08	20.56	5.20	0.70		0.00	0.00
FENCE ERECTOR	NE	ALL		48.48	50.48	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	13.68	18.32	0.00	0.75	0.00	0.00	0.00
GLAZIER	All	BLD		49.75	51.25	1.5	2.0	2.0	2.0	15.44	25.36	0.00	2.07	0.00	0.00	0.00
HEAT/FROST INSULATOR	All	BLD	Т	54.12	57.37	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	15.22	17.86	0.00	0.88		4.15	8.30
IRON WORKER	All	ALL	Г	57.00	59.00	2.0	2.0	, 2.0	2.0	17.05	25.56	0.00	0.49		0.00	0.00
LABORER	All	ALL	T	48.90	49.65	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	17.37	15.91	0.00	0.91		0.00	0.00
LATHER	All	ALL		53.51	55.51	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.29	25.26	1.70	0.81		0.00	0.00
MACHINIST	All	BLD		55.74	59.74	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	9.93	8.95	1.85	1.47		0.00	0.00
MARBLE FINISHER	All	ALL		38.75	52.46	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.50	20.95	0.00	0.66	0.00	0.00	0.00
MARBLE SETTER	All	BLD		49.96	54.96	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.50	22.31	0.00	0.85	0.00	0.00	0.00
MATERIAL TESTER I	All	ALL		38.90		1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	17.37	15.91	0.00	0.91		0.00	0.00
MATERIALS TESTER II	All	ALL		43.90		1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	17.37	15.91	0.00	0.91		0.00	0.00

MILLWRIGHT	All	ALL		53.51	55.51	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.29	25.26	1.70	0.81		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	1	56.60	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	2	55.30	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	3	52.75	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	4	51.00	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70	i	0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	5	60.35	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	6	57.60	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	BLD	7	59.60	60.60	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	FLT		41.00	41.00	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	20.90	17.85	2.00	2.15		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	HWY	1	54.80	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	HWY	2	54.25	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70	1	0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	Ait	HWY	3	52.20	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	HWY	4	50.80	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	HWY	5	49.60	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	HWY	6	57.80	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
OPERATING ENGINEER	All	HWY	7	55.80	58.80	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	22.95	20.05	2.00	2.70		0.00	0.00
ORNAMENTAL IRON WORKER	All	ALL		55.01	57.51	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	14.23	26.00	0.00	2.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
PAINTER	All	ALL	П	51.55	53.55	1.5	1.5	1.5	2.0	17.98	7.15	0.00	1.55	0.00	0.00	0.00
PAINTER - SIGNS	All	BLD		45.49	51.09	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	8.20	16.81	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
PILEDRIVER	All	ALL	П	53.51	55.51	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.29	25.26	1.70	0.81		0.00	0.00
PIPEFITTER	All	BLD		55.00	58.00	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.65	22.85	0.00	3.12	0.00	0.00	0.00
PLASTERER	All	BLD		50.85	53.90	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.50	22.80	0.00	1.12	0.00	0.00	0.00
PLUMBER	All	BLD		56.80	60.20	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	17.00	17.29	0.00	1.73		0.00	0.00
ROOFER	All	BLD		49.25	54.25	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	11.83	16.14	0.00	1.11	0.00	0.00	0.00
SHEETMETAL WORKER	All	BLD		54.25	56.96	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	13.60	19.43	0.00	1.59	2.62	0.00	0.00
SPRINKLER FITTER	All	BLD		56.60	59.35	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	14.45	18.80	0.00	0.75	0.00	0.00	0.00
STEEL ERECTOR	All	ALL		57.00	59.00	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	17.05	25.56	0.00	0.49	0.00	0.00	0.00
STONE MASON	All	BLD		50.81	55.89	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.50	23.01	0.00	1.16	0.00	0.00	0.00
TERRAZZO FINISHER	All	BLD		46.94	46.94	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.75	17.73	0.00	1.07	0.00	0.00	0.00

TERRAZZO MECHANIC	All	BLD		50.85	54.35	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	12.75	19.12	0.00	1.10	0.00	0.00	0.00
TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER I	All	HWY	n areaser in	40.10	41.70	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	10.60	9.35	0.00	1.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER II	ALL	HWY	П	41.10	42.70	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	10.60	9.35	0.00	1.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
TRUCK DRIVER	All	ALL	1	42.76	43.31	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	11.33	14.75	0.00	0.15	0.00	0.00	0.00
TRUCK DRIVER	All	ALL	2	42.91	43.31	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	11.33	14.75	0.00	0.15	0.00	0.00	0.00
TRUCK DRIVER	All	ALL	3	43.11	43.31	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	11.33	14.75	0.00	0.15	0.00	0.00	0.00
TRUCK DRIVER	All	ALL	4	43.31	43.31	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	11.33	14.75	0.00	0.15	0.00	0.00	0.00
TUCKPOINTER	All	BLD	П	50.53	51.53	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	9.55	21.72	0.00	1.11	0.00	0.00	0.00

### <u>Legend</u>

Rg Region

Type Trade Type - All, Highway, Building, Floating, Oil & Chip, Rivers

C Class

Base Base Wage Rate

**OT M-F** Unless otherwise noted, OT pay is required for any hour greater than 8 worked each day, Mon through Fri. The number listed is the multiple of the base wage.

OT Sa Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Saturdays

OT Su Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Sundays

OT Hol Overtime pay required for every hour worked on Holidays

**H/W** Health/Welfare benefit

Vac Vacation

**Trng** Training

Other Ins Employer hourly cost for any other type(s) of insurance provided for benefit of worker.

**Explanations DUPAGE COUNTY** 

IRON WORKERS AND FENCE ERECTOR (WEST) - West of Route 53.

The following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply: New Years Day, Memorial Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Veterans Day in some classifications/counties. Generally, any of these holidays which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the appropriate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration. If in doubt, please check with IDOL.

#### **EXPLANATION OF CLASSES**

ASBESTOS - GENERAL - removal of asbestos material/mold and hazardous materials from any place in a building, including mechanical systems where those mechanical systems are to be removed. This includes the removal of asbestos materials/mold

and hazardous materials from ductwork or pipes in a building when the building is to be demolished at the time or at some close future date.

ASBESTOS - MECHANICAL - removal of asbestos material from mechanical systems, such as pipes, ducts, and boilers, where the mechanical systems are to remain.

#### TRAFFIC SAFETY Worker I

Traffic Safety Worker I - work associated with the delivery, installation, pick-up and servicing of safety devices during periods of roadway construction, including such work as set-up and maintenance of barricades, barrier wall reflectors, drums, cones, delineators, signs, crash attenuators, glare screen and other such items, and the layout and application or removal of conflicting and/or temporary roadway markings utilized to control traffic in construction zones, as well as flagging for these operations.

#### TRAFFIC SAFETY WORKER II

Work associated with the installation and removal of permanent pavement markings and/or pavement markers including both installations performed by hand and installations performed by truck.

#### **CERAMIC TILE FINISHER**

The grouting, cleaning, and polishing of all classes of tile, whether for interior or exterior purposes, all burned, glazed or unglazed products; all composition materials, granite tiles, warning detectable tiles, cement tiles, epoxy composite materials, pavers, glass, mosaics, fiberglass, and all substitute materials, for tile made in tile-like units; all mixtures in tile like form of cement, metals, and other materials that are for and intended for use as a finished floor surface, stair treads, promenade roofs, walks, walls, ceilings, swimming pools, and all other places where tile is to form a finished interior or exterior. The mixing of all setting mortars including but not limited to thin-set mortars, epoxies, wall mud, and any other sand and cement mixtures or adhesives when used in the preparation, installation, repair, or maintenance of tile and/or similar materials. The handling and unloading of all sand, cement, lime, tile, fixtures, equipment, adhesives, or any other materials to be used in the preparation, installation, repair, or maintenance of tile and/or similar materials. Ceramic Tile Finishers shall fill all joints and voids regardless of method on all tile work, particularly and especially after installation of said tile work. Application of any and all protective coverings to all types of tile installations including, but not be limited to, all soap compounds, paper products, tapes, and all polyethylene coverings, plywood, masonite, cardboard, and any new type of products that may be used to protect tile installations, Blastrac equipment, and all floor scarifying equipment used in preparing floors to receive tile. The clean up and removal of all waste and materials. All demolition of existing tile floors and walls to be re-tiled.

#### COMMUNICATIONS TECHNICIAN

Low voltage installation, maintenance and removal of telecommunication facilities (voice, sound, data and video) including telephone and data inside wire, interconnect, terminal equipment, central offices, PABX, fiber optic cable and equipment, micro waves, V-SAT, bypass, CATV, WAN (wide area networks), LAN (local area networks), and ISDN (integrated system digital network), pulling of wire in raceways, but not the installation of raceways.

#### MARBLE FINISHER